人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities 流動負債
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 12,754 (12,754) –
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 – 12,754 12,754
Net current assets 流動資產淨值 62,767 12,754 75,521
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

117,015 12,754 129,769
Net assets 資產淨值 103,534 – 103,534

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

Sino-Life Group Limited Annual Report 2024116

2. 應用香港財務報告準則（「香
港財務報告準則」）會計準
則的新訂準則及修訂本（續）

於本年度強制生效的香港財務
報告準則會計準則修訂本（續）

應用香港財務報告準則會計準
則修訂本對綜合財務報表的影
響（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards
that are mandatorily effective for the current
year (Continued)
Impacts of application of amendments to
H K F R S  A c c o u n t i n g  S t a n d a r d s  o n  t h e
consolidated financial statements (Continued)

As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December

2023
於二零二三年

十二月三十一日

於二零二三年

十二月三十一日

(As reported
and restated) Adjustments

(Originally
stated)

（經呈報及重列） 調整 （初步呈列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities 流動負債
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 14,313 (14,313) –
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 – 14,313 14,313
Net current assets 流動資產淨值 67,206 14,313 81,519
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

125,825 14,313 140,138
Net assets 資產淨值 108,533 – 108,533

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

中國生命集團有限公司  二零二四年年報 117

2. 應用香港財務報告準則（「香
港財務報告準則」）會計準
則的新訂準則及修訂本（續）

已頒佈但尚未生效的香港財務
報告準則會計準則的新訂準則
及修訂本
本集團並無提早應用以下已頒佈但

尚未生效的香港財務報告準則會計

準則的新訂準則及修訂本：

香港財務報告準則第9號
及香港財務報告準則

第7號（修訂本）

財務工具之分類及計量

之修訂 3

香港財務報告準則
第9號及香港財務報告
準則第7號（修訂本）

涉及依賴自然能源生產

電力的合約 3

香港財務報告準則

第10號及香港會計
準則第28號（修訂本）

投資者與其聯營公司或

合資企業之間的資產

出售或注資 1

香港財務報告準則會計

準則（修訂本）

香港財務報告準則會計

準則的年度改進－

第十一冊 3

香港會計準則第21號
（修訂本）

缺乏可兌換性 2

香港財務報告準則

第18號
財務報表之列報及披露 4

1 於待定日期或之後開始的年度期

間生效。
2 於二零二五年一月一日或之後開

始的年度期間生效。

[…]

Sino-Life Group Limited Annual Report 2024258

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

35. 財務風險管理及財務工具
之公平值（續）

(e) 權益價格風險（續）
於報告期末，在本公司本身之

權益工具可影響本集團可換股

債券之公平值的範圍內，本集

團亦因本公司本身之股價變動

而面臨權益價格風險。

敏感度分析
下表分別詳述本集團對(i)按公
平值計入損益計量之財務資產

之價格增加及減少10%（二零
二 三 年：10%）；(ii)本 公 司 股
價增加及減少10%（二零二三
年：10%）；及(iii)本公司股價
波動的敏感度。

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

(e) Equity price risk (Continued)
The Group is also exposed to equity price risk
arising from changes in the Company’s own share
price to the extent that the Company’s own equity
instruments under l ine the fa i r va lues of the
convertible bonds of the Group at the end of
reporting period.

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables detail the sensitivity of the
Group to a 10% (2023: 10%) increase and
decrease in (i) the prices of the financial assets
measu red a t  FVTPL ;  ( i i )  sha re  p r i ce  o f  the
Company; and (iii) the volatility of the share price
of the Company respectively.

Prices of the financial assets measured at FVTPL
按公平值計入損益計量之財務資產之價格

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
增加10% 減少10%

2024 2023 2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Decrease)/increase in: 以下各項之（減少）╱增加：

– Loss after tax －除稅後虧損 (772) (1,453) 772 1,453

– Accumulated losses －累計虧損 (772) (1,453) 772 1,453

Share price of the Company
本公司股價

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
增加10% 減少10%

2024 2023 2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in: 以下各項之增加╱（減少）：

– Loss after tax －除稅後虧損 236 687 (254) (651)

– Accumulated losses －累計虧損 236 687 (254) (651)

中國生命集團有限公司  二零二四年年報 259

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

35. 財務風險管理及財務工具
之公平值（續）

(e) 權益價格風險（續）
敏感度分析（續）

敏感度分析顯示，假設股市指

數或其他相關風險變數之變動

於報告期末已發生，並已應用

於重新計量本集團所持有並於

報告期末使本集團面臨權益價

格風險之金融工具，本集團之

除稅後虧損及累計虧損及綜合

權益之其他部分將產生之即時

變動。此外，亦假設本集團股

本投資之公平值將根據與相關

股票市場指數或相關風險變數

之歷史相關性而變動，而所有

其他變數維持不變。於二零

二三年乃使用相同基準進行分

析。

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

(e) Equity price risk (Continued)
Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Volatility of share price of the Company